
Nicht zulässig für Freihand- und handgeführtes
Schleifen

Nicht zulässig für Nassschleifen

Nicht zulässig für Seitenschleifen

Nicht benutzen, falls beschädigt

Nur zulässig für Nassschnitt

Staubmaske anlegen

Sicherheitsempfehlungen beachten

Augenschutz benutzen

Gehörschutz benutzen

Handschuhe benutzen

Sicherheitshinweise für Anwender von Schleif-/Trennscheiben

Dieses Faltblatt den Anwendern aushändigen.
Die Sicherheitsempfehlungen in diesem Faltblatt sollten
von allen Anwendern im Interesse Ihrer eigenen Sicher-
heit befolgt werden.

ACHTUNG: DIE FALSCHE VERWENDUNG VON
SCHLEIFWERKZEUGEN IST SEHR GEFÄHRLICH UND
KANN ZUM SCHEIBENBRUCH ODER SCHWER-
WIEGENDEN VERLETZUNGEN FÜHREN.

Verwenden Sie ausschließlich Schleifwerkzeuge, die den
höchsten Sicherheitsnormen entsprechen. Diese Produkte
tragen die jeweilige Nummer der EN-Norm und/oder die
„oSa“-Marke: 

■ EN12413 für Schleifkörper aus gebundenem
Schleifmittel

■ EN13236 für Schleifkörper mit Diamant oder Bornitrid
■ EN13743 für spezielle Schleifmittel auf Unterlage

(Vulkanfiberschleifscheiben, Lamellenschleifscheiben,
Fächerschleifscheiben und Lamellenschleifstifte)

Verwenden Sie die Schleifwerkzeuge niemals über das
angegebene Verfallsdatum hinaus. Wo kein Verfallsdatum
angegeben ist, beachten Sie die Haltbarkeitsdauer fol-
gender Produkte: Kunststoff- und Schellack-gebundene
Produkte 3 Jahre; Schleifscheiben mit Gummibindung 5
Jahre; Keramisch gebundene Schleifscheiben 10 Jahre.

Beachten Sie Warn- oder Sicherheitshinweise auf Schleif-
werkzeugen oder deren Verpackung.

D

DO
■ Behandeln und Lagern Sie Schleifwerkzeuge sorgfältig,

verwenden Sie die ältesten Werkzeuge zuerst.
■ Vor jeder Montage oder Inbetriebnahme müssen

Schleifkörper gereinigt, und durch Sichtkontrolle auf
Risse oder mögliche Beschädigungen überprüft werden.

■ Unterziehen Sie keramisch gebundene Schleifwerkzeuge
vor der Montage einer „Klangprobe“

■ Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Geschwindigkeit der
Maschine (U/min) die, auf dem Schleifmittel oder der Ver-
packung angegebene max. Arbeitsgeschwindigkeit nicht
überschreitet. 

■ Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Bohrung des Schleifwerk-
zeuges, mit oder ohne Gewinde, genau auf die Welle der
Maschine passt; und dass die Spannflansche sauber,
plan, gleich groß und für das zu spannende Schleifwerk-
zeug geeignet sind.

■ Wo vorgesehen oder mitgeliefert, verwenden Sie Zwi-
schenlagen zwischen Schleifkörper und Spannflansch.

■ Verwenden Sie nur Maschinen mit Schutzeinrichtung / 
-hauben und stellen Sie deren ordnungsgemäßen Zu-
stand und Anbringung sicher, bevor sie die Maschine ein-
schalten.

■ Führen Sie nach jedem Aufspannen für mind. 1 Minute
einen Probelauf bei Arbeitsgeschwindigkeit und korrekt
angebrachter Schutzhaube durch. Halten Sie dabei die
Maschine so, dass bei einem eventuellen Bruch, die
Bruchstücke Sie oder andere nicht treffen können.

■ Augenschutz wird bei allen Schleifprozessen grundsätz-
lich empfohlen. Für Freihandschleifen werden Schutz-
brillen oder Gesichtsschutz empfohlen. 

■ Sorgen Sie beim Arbeiten mit Trenn- und Schrupp-
scheiben für ausreichend Luftzufuhr bzw. Schutzmaßnah-
men, die dem zu bearbeitenden Werkstoff entsprechen.
Alle trockenen Schleifprozesse sollten mit geeigneten
Absaugsystemen ausgestattet sein.

■ Verwenden Sie ausschließlich Maschinen, die auch für
Schleifwerkzeuge mit HUB geeignet sind. 

■ Stellen Sie vor dem Anhalten der Maschine die Zufuhr
von Kühlschmierstoff ab und schleudern Sie überschüs-
sigen Kühlschmierstoff aus dem Schleifkörper heraus.

DON’T
■ Verwenden Sie keine Schleifmittel, die vor der Montage

starke Feuchtigkeit, Nässe oder hohen Temperaturen aus-
gesetzt waren.

■ Verwenden Sie keine Schleifmittel, die fallen gelassen 
wurden, beschädigt sind oder aussehen, als wären sie nicht
zweckgemäß verwendet worden.

■ Überschreiten Sie niemals die angegebene/zulässige
Arbeitshöchstgeschwindigkeit.

■ Verwenden Sie keine Spannflansche, deren Oberfläche
nicht frei von Fremdkörpern (z. B. Schleifabrieb), plan oder
gratfrei sind.  

■ Ziehen Sie die Spannvorrichtung, Spanflansche nicht zu
fest an.

■ Verwenden Sie keine hinterdrehten Spannflansche, oder
Flansche mit Aussparung  für Schleiftöpfe oder -kegel

■ Wenden Sie beim Aufspannen niemals Gewalt an und
nehmen Sie keine Veränderungen am Schleifwerkzeug vor.

■ Verwenden Sie „Einweg-Adapter“ (HUB’s) nur einmal.
■ Schalten Sie die Maschine erst ein, wenn die Schutz-

haube korrekt und sicher fixiert ist (Schutzhauben oder 
-abdeckungen sollten so eingestellt sein, dass sie Funken
und Schleifpartikel vom Körper wegleiten).

■ Maschine nur starten, wenn zwischen Werkstück und
Schleifwerkzeug kein Kontakt besteht.

■ Arbeiten Sie nie mit Schleifwerkzeugen ohne ausreichende
Luftzufuhr (nie ohne Atem- und Gehörschutz, insbesondere
in geschlossenen Räumen) und ohne persönliche
Schutzausrüstung (siehe Piktogramme).

■ Verwenden sie ein geeignetes Schleifwerkzeug – ein unge-
eignetes Produkt kann übermäßig Schleifpartikel und Staub
erzeugen. 

■ Vermeiden Sie mechanische Beschädigung des Schleifkör-
pers durch Krafteinwirkung oder Stöße sowie Erwärmung.

■ Verwenden Sie niemals Schleifmaschinen, deren Arbeitszu-
stand nicht ordnungsgemäß ist oder die defekte Bauteile
enthält.

■ Verwenden sie keine Trennscheiben für Schleifarbeiten
(üben Sie keine Seitenlast auf alle Trennscheiben Form 41
oder 42 aus ).

■ Montieren Sie nie mehr als ein Schleifwerkzeug auf eine
Welle.

BRINGEN SIE DIES IN DER NÄHE IHRER MASCHINE AN!
■ Ergreifen Sie sofortige Maßnahmen, falls nach 10

Minuten pausenloser Verwendung des Schleifwerk-
zeuges ein Kribbeln, Stechen oder Taubheitsgefühl
auftreten.

■ Da Vibration unter kälteren Arbeitsbedingungen stärker
empfunden wird, ist es ratsam, die Hände warm zu hal-
ten sowie Hände und Finger regelmäßig zu bewegen.
Verwenden Sie moderne Geräte mit niedrigem Vibra-
tionslevel.

■ Verwenden Sie Schleifwerkzeuge von guter Qualität
und sorgen Sie für einen guten mechanischen Zustand. 

■ Abgenutzte oder defekte Schleifwerkzeuge sollten
nach regionalen oder nationalen Vorschriften entsorgt
werden.

■ Weitere Informationen befinden sich auf den Sicher-
heitsdatenblättern Ihres Lieferanten.

■ Beachten Sie, dass Schleifwerkzeuge durch den
Schleifprozess oder Schleifabrieb kontaminiert sein
können.

■ Entsorgte Schleifwerkzeuge sollten zerstört werden,
um eine Wiederverwendung zu verhindern.

Ikke tilladt til håndholdt eller 
manuelt styret slibning

Ikke tilladt til vådslibning

Ikke tilladt til slibning med slibeskivens flade

Må ikke bruges ved beskadigelser

Kun tilladt til vådskæring

Brug støvmaske

Læs instruktionerne

Brug øjebeskyttelse

Brug høreværn

Brug handsker

Sikkerhedsvejledning for brugere af slibe-/skæreskive

Giv denne folder til de personer, der bruger slibepro-
dukter. Anbefalingerne i denne folder bør følges af 
alle brugere af slibeprodukter af hensyn til deres per-
sonlige sikkerhed.

ADVARSEL: FORKERT BRUG KAN MEDFØRE
BESKADIGELSE OG ALVORLIGE KVÆSTELSER

Brug kun slibeprodukter, der lever op til de højeste sikker-
hedsstandarder. Disse produkter vil have det relevante
EN-standardnummer og/eller påskriften “oSa”
■ EN12413 for bundne slibemidler
■ EN13236 for superslibemidler
■ EN13743 for slibemidler med specialbelægninger

(vulkaniserede fiberskiver, lamelhjul, lamelskiver og
spindelmonterede lamelhjul)

Brug aldrig et slibeprodukt efter udløbsdato, hvis en
sådan er angivet. Tag hensyn til lagringsholdbarheden for
de følgende specifikke produkter: Resinoid- og shel-
lakprodukter 3 år, gummiprodukter 5 år, keramiske pro-
dukter 10 år.

Se efter advarsler eller andre sikkerhedsoplysninger på
slibeproduktet eller på emballagen.

DK

SÅDAN SKAL DU GØRE
■ Håndter og opbevar altid skiverne med forsigtighed, og

brug de ældste slibeskiver først.
■ Kontroller visuelt alle skiver for revner eller andre

mulige skader inden monteringen.
■ Foretag en “klangprøve” af keramiske skiver inden

monteringen.
■ Sørg for, at maskinens hastighed (o./min.) ikke over-

stiger den driftshastighed (maks. o./min.), der er
angivet på skiven eller på emballagen.

■ Sørg for, at skivehullet (med eller uden gevind) passer
til maskinens dorn, og at flangerne er rene, flade, af
samme størrelse og af den korrekte type for den skive,
du monterer.

■ Brug papflanger, hvis de følger med skiverne.
■ Sørg for, at anlægget er justeret korrekt på bænk-, buk-

og gulvslibemaskinen (bør være midt på skiven og ikke
mere end 1/8” fra skiven).

■ Brug altid en korrekt designet beskyttelsesskærm, der
dækker mindst halvdelen af slibeskiven.

■ Inden du sliber med en nymonteret skive, skal du lade
skiven køre ved driftshastighed i mindst ét minut i et
beskyttet område, med skærmen på plads og mens du
selv holder dig på afstand.

■ Bær altid beskyttelsesbriller og ekstra ansigtsbeskyt-
telse, hvis det er nødvendigt, eller brug en godkendt
type øjebeskyttelse.

■ Søg oplysninger i MSDS (leverandørbrugsanvis-
ningerne) for hvert af de produkter, der indgår i
slibeprocessen.

■ Slib med korrekt udluftning, og anvend støvbekæm-
pelse og/eller beskyttelsesforanstaltninger, som egner
sig til det materiale, der slibes.

■ Brug kun maskiner, der er designet til slibeskiver med
løftet nav. Må aldrig anvendes på træslibemaskiner
eller slibemaskiner med pistolhåndtag. 

■ Sluk for kølemidlet, inden du stopper skiven, for at
undgå at skabe en ubalancetilstand.

SÅDAN SKAL DU IKKE GØRE
■ Brug ikke skiver, der har været udsat for ekstrem fugt,

temperaturer eller væsker forud for monteringen.
■ Brug ikke skiver, der har været tabt eller beskadiget,

eller som ser ud til at have været anvendt forkert.
■ Overskrid ALDRIG den maksimale driftshastighed, der

er angivet for skiven.
■ Brug ikke monteringsflanger, hvis lejefladen ikke er ren,

jævn og fri for grater.
■ Stram ikke monteringsmøtrikken for meget. Stram kun

møtrikken så meget, at skiven holdes solidt fast.
■ Brug ikke flanger med udsparing eller reces sammen

med hulkopskiver med gevind, kegler eller pløkker.
■ Tving ikke en skive på maskinen, og undgå at ændre

monteringshullets størrelse – hvis skiven ikke passer til
maskinen, skal du anskaffe en skive, der passer.

■ Genbrug ikke “engangs” T-27 og T-28 adaptere.
■ Start ikke maskinen, før beskyttelsesskærmen er kor-

rekt og sikkert på plads.
■ Stå ikke umiddelbart foran slibeskiven, når en slibe-

maskine startes.
■ Slib ikke uden korrekt udluftning (aldrig uden luftvejs-

beskyttelse og høreværn – dette gælder især i lukkede
rum) og personbeskyttelsesudstyr (se piktogrammerne).

■ Slib ikke materiale, som skiven ikke er designet til.
■ Brug ikke type 28-skiver til skæring eller slidsning.
■ Anvend ikke skiven forkert, og undgå at misbruge den

og at lade den sætte sig fast i emnet.
■ Slib ikke på siden af skæreskiven.
■ Slib ikke med en maskine, der vibrerer for meget.
■ Brug ikke skæreskiver (alle lige type 1-skiver eller tynde

type 27-skiver) til slibning (intet sidetryk – tag hensyn til
piktogrammer på skiverne, og læs instruktionerne).

■ Monter aldrig mere end én skive på en enkelt dorn.

HÆNG DETTE OP I NÆRHEDEN AF MASKINEN
■ Der skal træffes forholdsregler, hvis der opleves

prikken, stikken eller følelsesløshed efter 10 minutters
uafbrudt anvendelse af slibeproduktet.

■ Virkningen af vibrationer er mere udtalt under kolde
forhold, og du skal derfor sørge for at holde hænderne
varme og bevæge hænder og fingre jævnligt. Brug
moderne udstyr med lave vibrationsniveauer.

■ Brug slibeprodukter af god kvalitet, og sørg for at
bevare dem i god stand under hele deres levetid.

■ Brugte eller defekte slibeprodukter skal bortskaffes i
overensstemmelse med lokale eller nationale regler.

■ Yderligere oplysninger finder du i det materialesikker-
hedsdataark, som leverandøren stiller til rådighed.

■ Vær opmærksom på, at slibeproduktet kan være
forurenet med materiale fra emnet eller processen efter
brug.

■ Kasserede slibeprodukter bør destrueres for at forhin-
dre, at de tages fra affaldscontainere og genbruges.

No permitido para rectificado manual o guiado
manualmente

No permitido para rectificado en húmedo

No permitido para rectificado de superficies
frontales

No utilice si está dañado

Sólo permitido para corte en húmedo

Lleve una máscara de protección

Lea las instrucciones

Lleve protección para los ojos

Lleve protección para los oídos

Lleve guantes

Guía de seguridad para usuarios de muelas de rectificado/corte

Entregar este folleto a los usuarios del producto abrasi-
vo. Todos los usuarios de los productos abrasivos
deben seguir las recomendaciones contenidas en este
folleto en el interés de su seguridad personal.

AVISO: EL USO INDEBIDO PUEDE CAUSAR ROTURAS
Y HERIDAS GRAVES

Utilizar solamente productos abrasivos conformes a los
más altos estándares de seguridad. Estos 
productos llevarán el número de la norma EN correspon-
diente y/o la inscripción “oSa”

■ EN12413 para Abrasivos Aglomerados
■ EN13236 para Superabrasivos
■ EN13743 para abrasivos revestidos específicamente 

(discos de fibra vulcanizada, muelas de láminas, dis-
cos de láminas y muelas de láminas para montaje en 
el husillo)

No utilice nunca un producto abrasivo después de la
fecha de caducidad indicada. Observe la 
vida de almacenamiento para los siguientes productos
específicos; productos resinoides y de goma laca 3 años, 
productos de caucho 5 años, productos vitrificados 10
años.

Compruebe el producto o paquete abrasivo para avisos u
otra información de seguridad.

ESP

SÍ
■ Manipule y almacene siempre las muelas con cuidado;

utilice primero las muelas más viejas.
■ Inspeccione todas las muelas de forma visual para

detectar grietas u otros posibles daños antes de mon-
tar.

■ Haga una "prueba de sonido" en las muelas vitrifi-
cadas antes de montarlas.

■ Asegúrese de que la velocidad de máquina (RPM) no
supere la velocidad de funcionamiento (RPM máx.)
indicada en la muela o en los contenedores.

■ Asegúrese de que el agujero de la muela, roscado o
no, encaje en el árbol de sujeción de la máquina de
manera correcta y que las bridas estén limpias, planas,
de igual tamaño y del tipo correcto para la muela que
está montando.

■ Utilice los secantes de montaje cuando se suministran
con las muelas.

■ Asegúrese de que el soporte de trabajo esté correcta-
mente ajustado en el banco, el pedestal y la base de la
máquina de rectificar. (debe estar en el centro de la
muela y a no más de 1/8” de la muela.)

■ Utilice siempre un protector de seguridad correcta-
mente diseñado que cubra al menos la mitad de la
muela.

■ Alejado de la máquina, deje que las muelas que aca-
ban de montarse funcionen a la velocidad de fun-
cionamiento, con el dispositivo de seguridad en su
sitio, durante al menos un minuto antes de trabajar.

■ Lleve siempre gafas de protección de seguridad y pro-
tección adicional para los ojos y la cara en caso nece-
sario, o algún tipo de protección homologada para los
ojos.

■ Consulte el MSDS para cada producto utilizado en el
proceso de rectificado.

■ Trabaje con la ventilación adecuada, emplee controles
de polvo y/o medidas de protección pertinentes para el
material en uso.

■ Utilice sólo en máquinas diseñadas para muelas con
centros salientes. No utilice nunca en máquinas de lijar
o rectificadoras de pistola. 

■ Corte la refrigeración antes de parar la muela para evi-
tar la creación de un estado de desequilibrio

NO
■ No utilice una muela que haya sido sometida a la

humedad, condensación o una temperatura excesiva
antes de ser montada.

■ No utilice una muela que se haya caído, que esté
estropeada o que parezca haber sido utilizada.

■ Nunca supere la velocidad de funcionamiento máxima
establecida para la muela.

■ No utilice bridas de montaje en las cuales la superficie
de contacto no esté limpia, plana y libre de rebabas.

■ No apriete la tuerca de montaje demasiado. Apriete la
tuerca lo suficiente para sujetar la muela con firmeza.

■ No utilice bridas con relieves o recesos con muelas
abrasivas de copa con agujero roscado, conos o
tapones.

■ No meta una muela en la máquina a la fuerza ni cam-
bie el tamaño del agujero de montaje - si la muela no
encaja en la máquina, cambiéla por una que encaje.

■ No reutilice adaptadores “Throwaway” T-27 y T-28.
■ No inicie el trabajo hasta que el dispositivo de seguri-

dad esté en su sitio de manera adecuada y segura.
■ No se coloque directamente enfrente de la muela abra-

siva cuando se ponga en marcha una rectificadora.
■ No rectifique sin la apropiada ventilación (nunca sin

protección respiratoria y para la audición) y equipos de
protección personal (ver pictogramas).

■ No rectifique material para el cual la muela no haya
sido diseñada.

■ No utilice muelas del tipo 28 para cortar o hacer
muescas

■ No abuse, utilice mal ni atasque la muela en la
máquina.

■ No rectifique en el lado de la muela dentada.
■ No rectifique con una máquina que vibra en exceso.
■ No utilice muelas de corte (cualquier muela recta Tipo

1 o fino Tipo 27) para rectificar (sin presión de lado,
referirse a los pictogramas en las muelas y leer las
instrucciones).

■ No monte más de una muela en un árbol de sujeción

COLOCAR ESTO CERCA DE LA MÁQUINA
■ Se debe tomar medidas si se experimenta cosquilleo,

hormigueo u obnubilación después de 10 minutos de
uso continuo del producto abrasivo.

■ Los efectos de la vibración son más pronunciados en
condiciones de frío, debe mantener las manos
calientes y mover las manos y los dedos con frecuencia.

■ Utilice equipos modernos con niveles de vibración
bajos.

■ Utilice productos abrasivos de buena calidad y con-
sérvelos en buenas condiciones durante su vida.

■ Los abrasivos gastados o defectuosos deben
desecharse de acuerdo con las normas locales o
nacionales.

■ Se puede obtener más información en las hojas de
datos de seguridad de material proporcionadas por el
proveedor.

■ Tenga en cuenta que el producto abrasivo puede estar
contaminado con el material de la pieza de trabajo o
proceso después de su uso.

■ Se deben destruir los productos abrasivos desechados
para evitar que sean cogidos de los contenedores de
basura y reutilizados.

TYROLIT SCHLEIFMITTELWERKE SWAROVSKI K.G.
Swarovskistraße 33, A-6130 Schwaz/Austria
Telephone +43/5242/606-0, Fax +43/5242/633 98
Internet: www.tyrolit.com

Interdit pour le meulage manuel

Interdit pour le meulage sous arrosage

Interdit pour le meulage latéral

Ne pas utiliser de disque endommagé

Uniquement pour le tronçonnage sous arrosage

Porter un masque anti-poussière

Lire les instructions

Porter des lunettes de protection

Porter des protections auditives

Porter des gants de protection

Guide de sécurité à l’usage des utilisateurs de disques à ébarber et à tronçonner

Cette notice doit être communiquée aux personnes 
utilisant des produits abrasifs. Les recommandations
doivent être respectées par tous les utilisateurs de 
produits abrasifs, pour leur propre sécurité et celle des
autres.

ATTENTION
UNE MAUVAISE UTILISATION PEUT CAUSER DES
DEGÂTS ET DE SÉRIEUSES BLESSURES

N’utiliser que des produits abrasifs répondant aux normes
de sécurité. Ces produits doivent porter la référence 
standard de la norme EN et/ou de la marque « oSa ».

■ EN12413 pour les produits abrasifs agglomérés
■ EN13236 pour les produits superabrasifs diamant et au

nitrure de bore
■ EN13743 pour les les produits abrasifs appliqués 

(disques à fibres vulcanisées, meules et disques 
à lamelles, disques et meules montés sur axe)

Ne jamais utiliser un produit abrasif ayant dépassé la date
limite d’utilisation. Respecter la durée de conservation
des produits spécifiques suivants : 3 ans pour les pro-
duits à base de matières plastique et gomme laque, 5 ans
pour les produits en caoutchouc et 10 ans pour les pro-
duits vitrifiés.

Consulter les informations de sécurité figurant sur le pro-
duit abrasif ou sur son emballage.

F

FAIRE
■ Toujours stocker et manipuler les disques avec précau-

tion, utiliser les articles les plus anciens en priorité
■ Effectuer un contrôle visuel avant montage de tous les

disques pour rechercher d’éventuels dégâts.
■ S’assurer que le régime de la machine (nombre de

tours/mn) n’excède pas la valeur maximale indiquée
sur les disques ou leur emballage.

■ S’assurer que l’alésage du disque, fileté ou non,
s’adapte à l’axe de la machine et que les flasques sont
propres, plates, de dimensions égales et correspon-
dent au type du disque à monter.

■ Utiliser les flasques en papier pour le montage
lorsqu’elles sont livrées avec les disques.

■ S’assurer que la pièce à usiner est bien fixée sur
l’établi, le support et le touret à meuler. (bien centrée
sur la meule et à une distance inférieure à 1/8")

■ Toujours utiliser une machine avec carter porte-meule
couvrant au moins une moitié de la meule à rectifier.

■ Avant de commencer à travailler avec une meule nou-
vellement installée, faire tourner pendant au moins une
minute à vitesse de service, en se tenant à l’écart dans
un endroit protégé.

■ Toujours porter des lunettes des sécurité et, si néces-
saire, un masque de protection du visage ou tout autre
type de protection agréé.

■ Consulter la fiche produit relative à chaque élément
intervenant dans le processus de rectification.

■ Veiller à une bonne aération, utiliser les contrôles de
poussière et/ou prendre les mesures de protection
appropriées pour le matériel à rectifier.

■ N’utiliser ces produits que sur des machines adaptées
aux meules à moyeu déporté. Ne jamais utiliser sur des
machines à sabler ou ponceuses à poignée pistolet. 

■ Arrêter le liquide de refroidissement avant de stopper
la meule afin d’éviter de créer les conditions d’un
déséquilibre.

NE PAS FAIRE
■ Ne pas utiliser de disque ayant été exposé à une humid-

ité ou une température excessive, ou à la moisissure.
■ Ne pas utiliser de disque étant tombé à terre, endom-

magé ou déjà usagé.
■ Ne jamais excéder la vitesse se service maximum prévue

pour le disque.
■ Ne pas monter de flasques dont la surface de roulement

n’est pas propre,plate et exempte de bavures.
■ Ne pas serrer excessivement l’écrou de fixation. Serrer

simplement pour assurer une fixation correcte du disque
ou de la meule.

■ Ne pas utiliser de flasques desserrées ou évidées avec
des meules à boisseau à trou taraudé, cônes ou rac-
cords.

■ Ne pas forcer un disque pour le monter sur la machine –
si le disque ne rentre pas, utiliser un autre disque adapté.

■ DON’T reuse “Throwaway” T-27 and T-28 adapters.
■ Ne pas mettre la machine en marche tant que les

équipements de sécurité ne sont pas en place.
■ Ne pas se tenir directement devant la meule à rectifier

pendant le travail.
■ Ne pas effectuer de travaux de rectification sans une

ventilation adaptée (jamais sans protection anti-poussière
et auditive, spécialement dans des locaux fermés) et
sans porter de vêtements de protection personnels (voir
les pictogrammes).

■ Ne pas ébarber de matériaux pour lesquels le disque
n’est pas adapté.

■ Ne pas utiliser de meules type 28 pour couper ou
cisailler.

■ Ne pas endommager ou coincer le disque dans la pièce
à usiner.

■ Ne pas ébarber avec un disque à tronçonner.
■ Ne pas ébarber avec une machine dont les vibrations

sont excessives.
■ Ne pas utiliser de disques à tronçonner (type 1 droite ou

type 27 mince) pour ébarber (pas de meulage latéral, voir
les pictogrammes figurant sur les meules et lire les
instructions d’emploi).

■ Ne pas monter plus d’un disque sur un axe.

INSTALLER CE DOCUMENT PRÈS DE VOTRE MACHINE
■ Prendre des mesures en conséquence si des fourmille-

ments, des picotements ou une insensibilité apparais-
sent après 10 minutes de travail en continu.

■ L’effet de vibration est plus important à basses tem-
pératures. Garder les mains à température normale et
effectuer régulièrement des exercices avec les mains et
les doigts. Utiliser des équipements à faible niveau
vibratoire.

■ Utiliser des produits abrasifs de bonne qualité et les
stocker dans de bonnes conditions.

■ Les produits abrasifs usagés doivent être éliminés
selon les directives d’élimination locales ou nationales.

■ Pour toute information complémentaire, demander la
fiche de sécurité produit fournie par le fabricant.

■ S’assurer après utilisation que le produit abrasif n’a
pas été souillé par la pièce usinée ou le procédé d’usi-
nage.

■ Les produits abrasifs usagés doivent être détruits afin
d’éviter leur récupération et leur réutilisation.
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Ikke tillatt for hånholdt eller manuelt 
styrt sliping

Ikke tillatt for våtsliping

Ikke tillatt for overflatesliping

Kun tillatt for våtsliping

Kun tillatt med matte

Bruk ansiktsmaske

Les instruksjonene

Bruk øyebeskyttelse

Bruk hørselvern

Bruk arbeidshansker

Sikkerhetsveiledning for brukere av slipe-/kutteskiver

Gi denne folderen til de personer som bruker slipepro-
duktet. Anbefalingene i denne folderen bør følges av 
alle brukere av slipeprodukter av hensyn til deres per-
sonlige sikkerhet.

ADVARSEL
FEILAKTIG BRUK KAN FØRE TIL SKADE PÅ PERSONER
OG MATERIELL

Bruk kun slipeprodukter som lever opp til de høyeste
sikkerhetsstandarder. Disse produktene vil ha et relevant
EN-standardnummer og/eller påskriften “oSa”
■ EN12413 for bundne slipemidler
■ EN13236 for superslipemidler
■ EN13743 for slipemidler med spesiallegeringer (vulka-

niserte fiberskiver, lamellhjul, lamellskiver og spindel-
monterte lamellhjul)

Bruk aldri et slipeprodukt ut over dets utløpsdato, hvis slik
dato er oppgitt. Ta hensyn til lagringsholdbarheten for de
følgende spesifikke produkter: Resinoid- og Shellac-
produkter 3 år, gummiprodukter 5 år, keramiske produkter
10 år.

Se etter advarsler eller andre sikkerhetsopplysninger på
slipeproduktet eller på emballasjen.

NO

DETTE GJØR DU
■ Håndter og oppbevar alltid skivene med varsomhet, og

bruk de eldste slipeskivene først.
■ Kontroller visuelt alle skiver for sprekker eller andre

mulige skader før montasje.
■ Gjør en “ringtest” av keramiske skiver før montasje.
■ Sørg for at maskinens hastighet (o./min.) ikke overstiger

den driftshastighet (maks. o./min.), som er angitt på skiv-
en eller på beholderne.

■ Sørg for at skivehullet (med eller uten gjenger) passer til
maskinens dor, og at flensene er rene, flate, av samme
størrelse og av den rett type for den skiven du monterer.

■ Bruk mellomlegg hvis det følger med skivene.
■ Sørg for at arbeidsstøtten er riktig justeret på benk-, sta-

tiv- og gulvslipemaskinen. (bør være midt på skiven og
ikke mer enn 1/8” fra skiven).

■ Bruk alltid en korrekt designet beskyttelsesskjerm, som
dekker minst halvdelen av slipeskiven.

■ Før du sliper med en nymonteret skive bør du la skiven
gå med driftshastighet i minst étt minutt i et beskyttet
område, med skjermen på plass og mens du selv holder
deg på avstand.

■ Bruk alltid vernebriller og ekstra øye- og ansiktsbeskyt-
telse hvis det er nødvendig, eller bruk en godkjent type
øyebeskyttelse.

■ Les bruksanvisningene for hvert av produktene som
inngår i slipeprosessen.

■ Slip med korrekt ventilasjon, og bruk støvavsugning
og/eller beskyttelsesforanstaltninger som egner seg til
det materiale som slipes.

■ Bruk kun maskiner som er designet til slipeskiver med
løftet nav. Må aldri benyttes på treslipemaskiner eller
slipemaskiner med pistolgrep. 

■ Steng av for kjølevæsken, før du stanser skiven, for å
unngå å skape en ubalansetilstand.

DETTE GJØR DU IKKE
■ Bruk ikke skiver som har vært utsatt for ekstrem fuk-

tighet, væsker eller temperaturer før monteringen.
■ Bruk ikke skiver som er mistet på gulvet, er skadet eller

som ser ut til at ha vært brukt feil.
■ Overskrid ALDRI den maksimale driftshastighet som er

angitt for skiven.
■ Bruk ikke monteringsflenser, hvis ledeflaten ikke er ren,

jevn og fri for skjegg.
■ Stram ikke monteringsmutteren for mye. Stram kun

mutteren så mye at skiven holdes solid fast.
■ Bruk ikke flenser med utsparing eller recess sammen

med hulkoppskiver med gjenger, koner eller plugger.
■ Tving ikke en skive inn på maskinen, og unngå å endre

monteringshullets størrelse – hvis skiven ikke passer til
maskinen bør du anskaffe en skive som passer.

■ Ikke bruk “engangs” T-27- og T-28-adaptere om igjen.
■ Start ikke maskinen før beskyttelsesskjermen er korrekt

og sikkert på plass.
■ Stå ikke rett foran slipeskiven når en slipemaskin

startes.
■ Slip ikke uten korrekt ventilasjon (aldri uten luftveis-

beskyttelse og hørselvern – dette gjelder særlig i
lukkede rom) og personlig verneutstyr (se illus-
trasjonene).

■ Slip ikke materiale som skiven ikke er designet for.
■ Bruk ikke type 28-skiver til avkapping eller

innsparinger.
■ Bruk ikke skiven feil, og unngå å misbruke den og å la

den sette seg fast i arbeidsstykket.
■ Slip ikke på siden av innsparinghjulet.
■ Slip ikke med en maskin som vibrerer for mye.
■ Bruk ikke kutteskiver (alle type 1-skiver eller tynne type

27-skiver) til sliping (intet sidetrykk – ta hensyn til illus-
trasjoner på skivene, og les instruksjonene).

■ Monter aldri mer enn étt hjul på en enkelt dor.

HENG DETTE OPP I NÆRHETEN AV MASKINEN
■ Du må ta forholdsregler hvis du kjenner prikking,

stikking eller nummenhet etter 10 minutters uavbrutt
bruk av slipeproduktet.

■ Virkningen av vibrasjoner er sterkere under kalde
forhold, og du bør derfor sørge for å holde hendene
varme og bevege hender og fingre med jevne mellom-
rom. Bruk moderne utstyr med lave vibrasjonsnivåer.

■ Bruk slipeprodukter av god kvalitet, og sørg for å holde
dem i god stand under hele deres levetid.

■ Brukte eller defekte slipeprodukter skal resirkuleres i
overensstemmelse med lokale eller nationale foskrifter.

■ Ytterligere opplysninger finner du i materialsikkerhets-
dataarket som leverandøren stiller til rådighet.

■ Vær oppmerksom på at slipeproduktet kan være
forurenset med materiale fra emnet eller prosessen
etter bruk.

■ Kasserte slipeprodukter bør ødelegges for å forhindre
at de tas fra avfallscontainere og brukes om igjen.

Non consentito per  macchine 
portatili o manuali

Non consentito per smerigliatura ad acqua

Non usare per sgrossare

Non utilizzare se danneggiato

Consentito solo per il taglio ad umido

indossare una maschera di protezione

Leggere le istruzioni

Indossare protezioni per gli occhi

Indossare protezioni per l’udito

Indossare guanti

Guida alla sicurezza per l’utilizzo di dischi abrasivi/da taglio

Questo dépliant deve essere consegnato al personale
che utilizza prodotti abrasivi. Le raccomandazioni con-
tenute in questo dépliant devono essere seguite da tutti
coloro che utilizzano prodotti abrasivi nell’interesse
della propria sicurezza personale.

ATTENZIONE: L’UTILIZZO IMPROPRIO PUÒ PROVO-
CARE DANNI O INFORTUNI GRAVI

Utilizzare solo prodotti abrasivi conformi ai più elevati
standard di sicurezza. Tali prodotti riportano il numero
standard EN e/o la sigla “oSa”
■ EN 12413 per abrasivi agglomerati
■ EN 13236 per superabrasivi
■ EN 13743 per dischi rivestiti (dischi con supporto in

fibra vulcanizzata, ruote lamellari, dischi lamellari e
ruote lamellari con gambo

Non utilizzare un prodotto abrasivo oltre la data di sca-
denza, quando indicata. Si ricorda che la durata dei
prodotti è rispettivamente la seguente: prodotti resinoidi e
a base di gomma lacca 3 anni, prodotti in gomma 5 anni,
prodotti vetrificati 10 anni.

Controllare se sul prodotto o sulla confezione sono ripor-
tate avvertenze o informazioni relative alla sicurezza.

I

SÌ
■ Maneggiare e conservare i dischi con cura, utilizzare

per primi i dischi abrasivi più vecchi.
■ Controllare se i dischi sono incrinati o danneggiati

prima del montaggio.
■ Prima di montare i dischi vetrificati, eseguire la “prova

acustica”.
■ Controllare che il regime di funzionamento (giri/min)

della macchina non superi il regime di funzionamento
(giri/min max.) indicato sul disco o sulla confezione.

■ Verificare che il foro del disco, filettato o non filettato,
sia adeguato alla macchina e che le flange siano pulite,
di dimensioni identiche e adeguate al tipo di disco
installato.

■ Utilizzare i dispositivi di fissaggio quando sono forniti
con i dischi.

■ Controllare che il supporto di lavorazione sia corretta-
mente regolato sul banco da lavoro, sul piedistallo e
sul supporto a pavimento. (Deve essere al centro del
disco e ad una distanza non superiore a 1/8 di pollice
dal disco).

■ Utilizzare sempre una protezione di sicurezza adegua-
ta, che copra almeno una metà del disco abrasivo.

■ Prima di iniziare il lavoro, lasciare funzionare i dischi
per almeno un minuto a regime di funzionamento,
restando in disparte, con la protezione installata e in
una zona protetta.

■ Indossare sempre occhiali di protezione e ulteriori pro-
tezioni per gli occhi e per il viso se necessarie, oppure
qualche protezione per gli occhi di tipo approvato.

■ Consultare le schede di sicurezza dei materiali (MSDS)
per ciascun prodotto coinvolto nella procedura di abra-
sione.

■ Utilizzare i dischi in un’area adeguatamente ventilata,
utilizzare sistemi di abbattimento polveri e/o misure di
protezione adeguate al tipo di materiali da trattare.

■ Utilizzare solo su macchine progettate per dischi abra-
sivi con mozzi rialzati. Non utilizzare i dischi su
smerigliatrici o rettificatrici con impugnatura a pistola. 

■ Interrompere la mandata di liquido refrigerante prima di
arrestare il disco per non creare uno sbilanciamento

NO
■ Non utilizzare dischi che siano rimasti esposti a umidità

o temperature eccessive prima del montaggio.
■ Non utilizzare dischi caduti, danneggiati o che sembra-

no essere stati eccessivamente utilizzati.
■ Non superare mai il regime di funzionamento massimo

stabilito per il disco.
■ Non utilizzare flange di montaggio in cui le superfici di

appoggio non siano pulite, piane e prive di sbavature.
■ Non serrare eccessivamente i dadi di fissaggio. Serrarli

in modo sufficiente a tenere bloccato saldamente il
disco.

■ Non utilizzare flange scartate o dismesse di dischi a
tazza, coni o spine con fori filettati.

■ Non tentare di installare a forza il disco sulla macchina,
o alterare la dimensione del foro di montaggio. Se il
disco non è adatto per la macchina , sostituirlo con
uno di dimensioni adeguate.

■ Non riutilizzare gli adattatori “usa e getta” T-27 e T-28.
■ Non avviare la macchina se la protezione di sicurezza

non è correttamente e saldamente installata.
■ Non stare direttamente di fronte al disco abrasivo

quando la rettificatrice viene avviata.
■ Non utilizzare i dischi in aree prive di adeguata venti-

lazione (non devono mai mancare protezioni per le vie
respiratorie e per l’udito, specialmente nei luoghi
chiusi) ed attrezzature di protezione personale (vedere
figura).

■ Non tentare di rettificare materiali per i quali il disco
non è adatto.

■ Non utilizzare dischi tipo 28 per tagliare o eseguire
intagli.

■ Non utilizzare eccessivamente o in modo sbagliato il
disco e non incastrare il disco nel pezzo da lavorare.

■ Non smerigliare sul lato del disco da intaglio.
■ Non utilizzare la macchina se è soggetta ad eccessive

vibrazioni.
■ Non utilizzare i dischi da taglio (dritti tipo 1 o sottili tipo

27) per smerigliare (non è possibili applicare pressione
laterale, controllare i pittogrammi sui dischi e leggere le
istruzioni).

■ Non montare più di un disco su un singolo albero.

CONSERVARE QUESTO DÉPLIANT VICINO ALLA MACCHINA
■ Prendere le adeguate contromisure se si verifica formi-

colio, pizzicore o intorpidimento dopo 10 minuti di uti-
lizzo continuo del prodotto abrasivo.

■ Gli effetti delle vibrazioni sono più accentuati durante
l’utilizzo a basse temperature, pertanto si consiglia di
tenere le mani al caldo e di muovere regolarmente le
mani e le dita.

■ Utilizzare attrezzature moderne con livelli di vibrazione
bassi.

■ Utilizzare prodotti abrasivi di elevata qualità e conser-
varli in buone condizioni.

■ I prodotti abrasivi usati o difettosi devono essere
smaltiti in base alle vigenti disposizioni di legge.

■ Ulteriori informazioni possono essere reperite nei 
foglietti informativi distribuiti dal fornitore.

■ Il prodotto abrasivo può rimanere contaminato da 
materiale proveniente dal pezzo in lavorazione o dalla
procedura dopo l’uso.

■ I prodotti abrasivi smaltiti devono essere apposita-
mente danneggiati per evitare che vengano prelevati
dai rifiuti e riutilizzati.

Ej tillåten för handhållna eller manuellt styrda
slipmaskiner

Ej tillåten för våtslipning

Ej tillåten för slipning med skivans sida

Använd ej om skadad

Bara tillåten för våtkapning

Bär andningsmask

Läs instruktionerna

Bär ögonskydd

Bär hörselskydd

Bär handskar

Säkerhetsinstruktion för användare av slip- /kapskiva

Skicka med denna folder till dem som använder slippro-
dukten. Rekommendationerna i denna folder skall följas
av alla användare av slipprodukter för deras egen per-
sonliga säkerhets skull.

VARNING: ORIKTIG ANVÄNDING KAN ORSAKA HAVERI
OCH ALLVARLIG SKADA

Använd bara slipprodukter som lever upp till högsta säk-
erhetsstandard. Dessa produkter kommer ha aktuellt EN-
standardnummer och/eller påskriften “oSa” 
■ EN12413 för bundna slipmedel
■ EN13236 för superslipmedel
■ EN13743 för slipmedel med specialbeläggningar

(vulkaniserade fiberskivor, lamellhjul, lamellskivor och
spindelmonterade lamellhjul)

Använd aldrig en slipprodukt efter dess utgångsdatum
om detta är angivet. Ta hänsyn till förvaringstiden för 
följande specifika produkter; Bakelit-produkter 3 år, gum-
miprodukter 5 år, keramiska produkter 10 år.

Kontrollera slipprodukter eller förpackningar för varningar
eller annan säkerhetsinformation.

SV

RÄTT
■ Hantera och förvara skivor på ett varsamt sätt och

använd de äldsta slipskivorna först.
■ Undersök okulärt alla skivor efter sprickor eller andra

möjliga skador innan de monteras.
■ Genomför en “klang-test” på keramiska skivor innan de

monteras.
■ Försäkra dig om att maskinvarvtalet (rpm) inte över-

stiger tillåten hastighet  (max. rpm) angivet på skivan
eller på behållarna.

■ Försäkra dig om att skivans hål, gängat eller ogängat,
passar maskinens dorn och att flänsarna är rena, flata,
av samma storlek och av samma typ som skivan du
ska montera.

■ Använd pappflänsar när de medföljer skivan.
■ Försäkra dig om att arbetsstödet är rätt justerat på

bänk-, pelar- och golvstativslipmasin. (ska vara i ski-
vans centrum och inte mer än 3 mm från skivan.)

■ Använd alltid en lämplig skyddskåpa som täcker minst
hälften av slipskivan.

■ Låt nymonterade skivor rotera i arbetshastighet, medan
du står vid sidan av, med skyddet på plats, i minst en
minut innan du börjar slipa.

■ Använd alltid skyddsglasögon, och ytterligare ögon-
och ansiktsskydd om nödvändigt, eller någon typ av
godkända ögonskydd.

■ Sök i MSDS (leverantörens bruksanvisningar) för varje
produkt som ingår i slipprocessen.

■ Slipa med god ventilation, använd spånutsug och/eller
skyddsåtgärder som korresponderar till materialet som
slipas.

■ Använd endast på maskiner som är avsedda för slip-
maskiner med upphöjt nav. Använd aldrig på träslip-
maskiner eller slipmaskiner med pistolhandtag. 

■ Stäng av kylvätskan innan skivan stoppas för att
förhindra en obalanssituation.

FEL
■ Använd inte en skiva som har utsatts för kraftig fukt,

väta eller höga temperaturer före monteringen.
■ Använd inte en skiva som har tappats, skadats eller

som verkar ha utsatts på åverkan.
■ Låt ALDRIG skivan rotera snabbare än angiven maximal

gånghastighet.
■ Använd inte monteringsflänsar på vilka den bärande

ytan inte är ren, flat och fri från spånor och grader.
■ Vrid inte åt monteringsmuttern överdrivet. Vrid muttern

bara så mycket som krävs för att hålla skivan stadigt.
■ Använd inte flänsar med honkoppling med gängade

hålkoppskivor, koner eller pluggar.
■ Tvinga inte på en skiva på maskinen eller ändra stor-

leken på monteringshålet – om skivan inte passar
maskinen, skaffa en skiva som gör det.

■ Återanvänd inte “engångsadaptrar” T-27 och T-28.
■ Starta inte maskinen förrän säkerhetsskyddet är

ordentligt och säkert på plats.
■ Stå inte precis framför slipskivan när en slipmaskin

startas.
■ Slipa inte utan god ventilation (aldrig utan and-

ningsskydd och hörselkåpor, särskilt i trånga utrym-
men) och personlig skyddsutrustning (se piktogram).

■ Slipa inte ett material som skivan inte är avsedd för.
■ Använd inte en skiva av typ 28 för kapning eller

inskärning. Använd inte skivan felaktigt och låt den inte
fastna i slipämnet Slipa inte med sidan på kapskivor.

■ Slipa inte med en maskin som vibrerar alltför kraftigt.
■ Använd inte kapskivor (någon typ 1 rak eller tunn typ

27-skiva) för att slipa (ingen sidbelastning, se pik-
togram på skivorna och läs instruktionerna).

■ Montera inte på mer än en skiva på ett och samma
dorn.

SÄTT UPP DENNA I NÄRHETEN AV DIN MASKIN
■ Åtgärder måste vidtas om stickningar, “nålstick” eller

avdomningar upplevs efter 10 minuter kontinuerlig
användning av slipprodukten.

■ Effekt av vibrationer är mer tydliga i kalla förhållanden,
så håll händerna varma och rör regelbundet på händer
och fingrar. Använd modern utrustning med låga vibra-
tionsnivåer.

■ Använd slipprodukter av hög kvalitet och håll dem i
god form under hela dess livstid.

■ Förbrukade och defekta slipmedel skall tas om hand i
enlighet med lokala eller nationella bestämmelser.

■ Mer information kan hittas i materialsäkerhetsblad som
fås från leverantören.

■ Tänk på att slipprodukten efter användning kan vara
förorenad med material från arbetsstycket eller arbet-
sprocessen. 

■ Förverkade slipprodukter skall förstöras för att förhin-
dra att de tas upp ur soporna och återanvänds.

Ei saa käyttää käsihiomakoneiden tai käsin
ohjattavien hiomakoneiden kanssa.

Ei saa käyttää märkähiontaan.

Ei saa käyttää tasohiontaan.

Älä käytä jos laite on vaurioitunut.

Käyttö sallittu vain märkäkatkaisuun.

Käytä hengityssuojainta

Lue ohjeet

Käytä silmäsuojaimia

Käytä kuulosuojaimia

Käytä suojahanskoja

Turvallisuusopas hioma-/katkaisulaikan käyttäjille

Anna tämä vihkonen hiomalaitteen käyttäjille. Kaikkien
hiomalaitteen käyttäjien tulee turvallisuutensa vuoksi
noudattaa tässä vihkosessa annettuja suosituksia.

VAROITUS: ASIATON KÄYTTÖ SAATTAA AIHEUTTAA
VAHINKOJA JA VAKAVIA VAMMOJA

Käytä vain tiukimpien turvallisuusstandardien mukaisia
hiomatuotteita. Näissä tuotteissa on asianmukaisen 
EN-standardin numero ja/tai merkintä "oSa".
■ Hioma-aineita koskeva EN 12413
■ Ylikovia hioma-aineita koskeva EN 13236
■ Hiomatyökaluja (vulkaanikuitulevyjä, hiomalaikkoja ja

hiomalevyjä) koskeva EN 13743

Jos tuotteeseen on on merkitty viimeinen käyttöpäivä, älä
koskaan käytä hiomatuotetta sen jälkeen. Noudata 
seuraavia tuotteiden säilytysaikoja: resinoidi- ja sell-
akkatuotteet kolme vuotta, 
kumituotteet viisi vuotta, lasitetut tuotteet kymmenen
vuotta.

Lue kaikki hiomatuotteessa tai pakkauksessa mahdollis-
esti olevat varoitukset ja muut turvallisuustiedot.

FL

MUISTA
■ Käsittele ja säilytä laikkoja aina huolellisesti ja käytä van-

himpia hiomalaikkoja ensin.
■ Tarkista kaikki laikat säröjen ja muiden vaurioiden varalta,

ennen kuin kiinnität ne.
■ Tee kaikille lasitetuille laikoille "sointitesti", ennen kuin

kiinnität ne.
■ Varmista, että koneen nopeus (rpm) ei ylitä laikkaan tai

pakkaukseen merkittyä käyttönopeutta (maks. rpm).
■ Varmista, että laikan kierteellinen tai kierteetön reikä sopii

koneen karaan ja että kiinnityslaipat ovat puhtaat ja
tasaisesti kuluneet ja sopivat kiinnitettävään laikkaan.

■ Käytä laikkojen mukana mahdollisesti toimitettavia kiinni-
tysvälilevyjä.

■ Varmista, että työskentelytuki on asianmukaisesti kiin-
nitetty työpenkkiin, jalustaan ja hiomakoneeseen  (oltava
laikan keskellä ja korkeintaan 0,3 cm laikasta).

■ Käytä aina asianmukaista suojusta, joka peittää ainakin
puolet hiomalaikasta.

■ Anna vasta kiinnitettyjen laikkojen käydä käyttönopeudel-
la suojatussa tilassa ja suojus paikallaan vähintään min-
uutin ajan ennen käyttöä.

■ Käytä aina suojalaseja ja tarvittaessa ylimääräisiä 
silmä- ja kasvosuojuksia.

■ Lue käyttöturvallisuustiedotteesta kutakin 
hiomaprosessin aikana käytettävää tuotetta koskevat
tiedot.

■ Käytä hiottaessa asianmukaista ilmastointia ja noudata
hiottavan materiaalin vaatimia pölynhallinta- ja/tai pölyltä-
suojaustoimenpiteitä.

■ Käytä vain koneissa, jotka on tarkoitettu laikoille, joissa
on upotettu keskusta. Älä koskaan käytä silotuskoneissa
tai pistoolihiomakoneissa. 

■ Epätasapainon syntymisen välttämiseksi sammuta
jäähdytys, ennen kuin pysäytät laikan.

MUISTA
■ Älä käytä laikkaa, joka on altistunut suurelle kos-

teudelle tai äärimmäisille lämpötiloille ennen kiinnitystä.
■ Älä käytä laikkaa, joka on pudonnut tai vaurioitunut tai

näyttää muuten vahingoittuneelta.
■ Älä koskaan ylitä laikan enimmäiskäyttönopeutta.
■ Älä käytä kiinnityslaippoja, joiden pinta ei ole puhdas ja

tasainen.
■ Älä kiristä kiinnitysmutteria liian tiukalle. Kiristä mutteri

vain niin tiukalle, että se pitää laikan paikoillaan.
■ Älä käytä kevennettyjä tai kolollisia laippoja kierteellis-

ten kuppilaikkojen, kartioiden tai puikkojen kanssa.
■ Älä kiinnitä laikkaa koneeseen väkisin äläkä muuta kiin-

nitysreiän kokoa – jos laikka ei sovi koneeseen, etsi
sopiva laikka.

■ Älä käytä Throwaway T27- ja T28 -adaptereita
uudelleen.

■ Älä käynnistä konetta, ennen kuin suojus on kunnolla
paikallaan.

■ Älä seiso suoraan hiomalaikan edessä hiomakonetta
käynnistettäessä.

■ Älä käytä hiomakonetta ilman asianmukaista ilmastoin-
tia (äläkä koskaan ilman hengitys- ja kuulosuojaimia
varsinkaan suljetuissa tiloissa) ja suojavarusteita (katso
kuvakaavio).

■ Älä käytä laikkoja sellaisten materiaalien hiomiseen,
joille niitä ei ole tarkoitettu.

■ Älä käytä tyypin 28 laikkoja leikkaamiseen tai
loveamiseen.

■ Älä käytä laikkaa väärin tai rajusti äläkä paina sitä
työkappaleeseen.

■ Älä hio loveamislaikan puolella.
■ Älä käytä hiomiseen konetta, joka tärisee rajusti.
■ Älä käytä katkaisulaikkoja (kaikki tyypin 1 laikat ja suo-

rat tai ohuet tyypin 27 laikat) hiomiseen (ei sivupainetta,
huomaa laikkojen kuvakaaviot ja lue ohjeet).

■ Älä kiinnitä yhteen karaan enempää kuin yksi laikka.

JÄTÄ TÄMÄ KONEESI LÄHELLE
■ Jos hiomatuotteen kymmenen minuuttia kestäneen

käytön jälkeen esiintyy kihelmöintiä, pistelyä tai puu-
tuneisuutta, on ryhdyttävä toimenpiteisiin.

■ Tärinän vaikutus on suurempi kylmissä oloissa. Pidä
siis kädet lämpiminä ja verryttele käsiä ja sormia sään-
nöllisesti. Käytä uudenaikaisia laitteita, joiden tärinäta-
so on alhainen.

■ Käytä laadukkaita hiomatuotteita ja pidä ne hyvässä
kunnossa.

■ Hävitä käytetyt tai vialliset hiomatuotteet paikallisten tai
kansallisten säädösten mukaisesti.

■ Lisätietoja saat tavarantoimittajan toimittamasta käyttö-
turvallisuustiedotteesta.

■ Ota huomioon, että hiomatuotteeseen saattaa jäädä
työkappaleesta lähtenyttä materiaalia.

■ Hävitettävät hiomatuotteet tulee tehdä toimintakelvot-
tomiksi, jottei niitä oteta jätesäiliöistä uudelleen käyt-
töön.
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Safety guide for grinding/cutting wheel users

Pass on this leaflet to those using the abrasive product
The recommendations contained in this leaflet should
be followed by all users of abrasive products in the
interests of their personal safety.

WARNING: IMPROPER USE MAY CAUSE BREAKAGE
AND SERIOUS INJURY

Use only abrasive products confirming to the highest
standards of safety. These products will bear the relevant
EN standard number and/or the inscription “oSa”
■ EN12413 for Bonded Abrasives
■ EN13236 for Superabrasives
■ EN13743 for specific coated abrasives 

(vulcanized fibre discs, flap wheels, flap discs and
spindle-mounted flap wheels

Never use an abrasive product beyond its expiry date
where marked. Observe the shelf life for the following
specific products; Resinoid and Shellac products 3 years, 
rubber products 5 years, vitrified products 10 years.

Check abrasive product or package for any warnings or
other safety information.
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DO
■ DO always Handle & Store wheels in a careful Manner,

use Oldest grinding wheels first.
■ DO Visually inspect all wheels for cracks or other pos-

sible damage before mounting.
■ DO “ring test” vitrified wheels before mounting.
■ DO make sure machine speed (RPM) does not exceed

the operating speed (max. RPM) marked on the wheel
or on the containers.

■ DO be sure wheel hole, threaded or unthreaded, fits
machine arbor properly and that flanges are clean, flat
of equal size and of the proper type for the wheel you
are mounting.

■ DO use mounting blotters when supplied with wheels.
■ DO be sure work rest is properly adjusted on bench,

pedestal and floor stand grinder. (should be center of
wheel and no more than 1/8” away from wheel.)

■ DO always use a properly designed safety guard cov-
ering at least one half of the grinding wheel.

■ DO allow newly mounted wheels to run at operating
speed, while standing aside, with guard in place, in a
protected area, for at least one minute before grinding.

■ DO always wear protective safety glasses and addi-
tional eye and face protection if required, or some type
of approved eye protection.

■ DO consult the MSDS for each product involved in the
grinding process.

■ DO grind with proper ventilation, employ dust controls
and/or protective measures appropriate to the material
being ground.

■ DO use only on machines designed for raised hub
grinding wheels. Never use on sanding machines or
pistol grip grinders. 

■ DO turn off coolant before stopping wheel to avoid cre-
ating an out-of-balance condition

DON’T
■ DON’T use a wheel that has been subjected to exces-

sive humidity, moisture or temperature prior to mount-
ing.

■ DON’T use a wheel that has been dropped, damaged,
or appears to have been abused.

■ DON’T EVER exceed maximum operating speed estab-
lished for the wheel.

■ DON’T use mounting flanges on which the bearing 
surface are not clean, flat and free from burrs.

■ DON’T tighten the mounting nut excessively. Tighten
nut only enough to hold wheel firmly.

■ DON’T use relieved or recessed flanges with threaded
hole cup wheels, cones or plugs.

■ DON’T force a wheel onto the machine or alter the size
of the mounting hole - if wheel won’t fit the machine,
get one that will.

■ DON’T reuse “Throwaway” T-27 and T-28 adapters.
■ DON’T start the machine until the safety guard is 

properly and securely in place.
■ DON’T stand directly in front of grinding wheel when-

ever a grinder is started.
■ DON’T grind without proper ventilation (never without

respiratory and hearing protection especially in
enclosed spaces) and personal protective equipment
(see pictograms).

■ DON’T grind material for which the wheel is not
designed.

■ DON’T use type 28 wheels for cutting-off or notching.
■ DON’T abuse, misuse or jam the wheel into the work.
■ DON’T grind on side of notching wheel.
■ DON’T grind with a machine that vibrates excessively.
■ DON’T use cut-off wheels (any Type 1 straight or thin

type 27 wheel) for grinding (no side pressure, please
note pictograms on the wheels and read instructions).

■ DON’T mount more than one wheel on a single arbor.

POST THIS NEAR YOUR MACHINE
■ Action needs to be taken if tingling, pins and needles

or numbness is experienced after 10 minutes continuous
use of the abrasive product.

■ The effect of vibration are more pronounced in cold
conditions so keep the hands warm and exercise
hands and fingers regularly. Use modern equipment
with low vibration levels.

■ Use good quality abrasive products and keep them in
good condition during their life.

■ Used or defective abrasives should be disposed in
accordance with local or national regulations.

■ Further information can be obtained from material safety
data sheets provided by the supplier.

■ Be aware that the abrasive product may be contami-
nated with material from the workpiece or process after
use.

■ Disposed abrasive products should be damaged to
prevent them from being taken from waste skips and
re-used.
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Guia de segurança para utilizadores de mós/discos de rectificação/corte

Entregar este folheto aos utilizadores de abrasivos.
Todos os utilizadores de abrasivos devem seguir as
recomendações contidas neste folheto no interesse da
sua segurança pessoal.

AVISO: O USO INDEVIDO PODE CAUSAR ROTURAS E
FERIDAS GRAVES

Usar somente produtos abrasivos conformes as normas
standard de segurança. Estes produtos contêm o número
da norma EN correspondente e/ou a inscrição “oSa”
■ EN 12413 para abrasivos aglomerados
■ EN 13236 para superabrasivos
■ EN 13743 para abrasivos revestidos especificamente

(discos de fibra vulcanizada, lamelas com núcleo, dis-
cos de laminas e lamelas com haste para montagem
no veio).

Não utilize nunca um produto abrasivo depois de ultra-
passado o prazo de validade indicado. Observe a vida de
armazenamento para os seguintes produtos específicos;
produtos Resinoid e Shellac 3 anos, produtos de bor-
racha 5 anos, produtos cerâmicos 10 anos.

Comprove o produto do pacote abrasivo para avisos
e/ou outra informação de segurança.
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SIM
■ Manipule e armazene as mós sempre com cuidado;

utilize sempre as mós mais antigas.
■ Inspeccione todas as mós de forma visual para detec-

tar gretas ou outros danos antes de montar.
■ Faça uma “prova de anéis” nas mós cerâmicas antes

de as montar.
■ Assegure-se que a velocidade da máquina (RPM) não

supere a velocidade de funcionamento (RPM máx.)
indicada na mó ou na sua embalagem.

■ Assegure-se de que o furo da mó, roscado ou não,
encaixe no veio da máquina de maneira correcta e que
as flanges estejam limpas, planas, de tamanho igual e
tipo correcto para a mó que está montando.

■ Utilize os acessórios em cartão para montagem, quan-
do fornecidos com as mós.

■ Assegure-se que o suporte de trabalho está correcta-
mente ajustado à mesa, ao pedestal e à base da
máquina de rectificar. (deve estar ao centro da mó e a
não mais de 1/8" da mó.)

■ Utilize sempre um protector de segurança correcta-
mente desenhado que cubra pelo menos metade da
mó.

■ Afastado da máquina, deixe que as mós acabadas de
montar funcionem à velocidade de funcionamento,
com o dispositivo de segurança no sítio, durante pelo
menos 1 minuto antes de trabalhar.

■ Use sempre óculos protectores e protecção adicional
para os olhos e para a cara em caso necessário, ou
algum tipo de protecção homóloga para os olhos.

■ Consulte o MSDS para cada produto utilizado no
processo de rectificação.

■ Trabalhe com a ventilação adequada, empregue con-
trolos de pó e/ou medidas de protecção pertinentes
para o material em uso.

■ Utilize só em máquinas desenhadas para mós com
centros salientes. Não utilize nunca em máquinas de
lixar e rectificadoras de pistola.

■ Interrompa o fluido de refrigerante antes de parar a mó
para evitar a criação de um estado de desequilíbrio.

NÃO
■ Não utilize uma mó que tenha sido submetida à humi-

dade, condensação ou uma temperatura excessiva
antes de ser montada.

■ Não utilize uma mó que tenha caído, que esteja estra-
gada ou que pareça sido utilizada.

■ Nunca supere a velocidade de funcionamento máxima
estabelecida para a mó.

■ Não utilize flanges de montagem nas quais a superfície
de contacto não está limpa, plana e livre de rebarbas.

■ Não aperte demasiado a rosca de montagem. Aperte
só o suficiente para sujeitar a mó com firmeza.

■ Não utilize flanges de aperto danificadas.
■ Não meta uma mó com força na máquina nem mude o

tamanho do furo de montagem - se a mó não encaixa
na máquina, mude-a por uma que encaixe.

■ Não reutilize adaptadores "Throwaway" T-27 e T-28.
■ Não inicie a máquina enquanto o dispositivo de segu-

rança não esteja no seu sítio de maneira adequada e
segura.

■ Não se coloque directamente em frente da mó abrasi-
va quando se inicia a rectificação.

■ Não rectifique sem a ventilação apropriada (nunca sem
protecção respiratória e para a audição) e equipamen-
to de protecção pessoal (ver pictogramas).

■ Não rectifique material para o qual a mó não tenha
sido desenhada.

■ Não utilize mós do tipo 28 para cortar ou rabiscar.
■ Não abuse, não utilize mal, ou pressione a mó na

máquina.
■ Não rectifique no lado da mó dentada.
■ Não rectifique com uma máquina que vibra em exces-

so.
■ Não utilize mós de corte (qualquer mó recta Tipo 1 ou

fino Tipo 27) para rectificar (sem pressão de lado, ref-
erentes aos pictogramas nas mós e ler as instruções).

■ Não monte mais de uma mó no veio da máquina.

COLOCAR ISTO JUNTO DA MÁQUINA
■ Não autorizado para trabalhos à mão livre
■ Não autorizado para trabalhos a húmido
■ Não autorizado para trabalhos de superfícies frontais
■ Não utilizar se estiver danificado
■ Só é permitido com uma almofada de apoio
■ Só é permitido para corte a húmido
■ Só é permitido para uso de máquinas fechadas
■ Leia as instruções
■ Usar protecção para os olhos
■ Usar protecção para os ouvidos
■ Usar luvas
■ Usar mascara de protecção
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